For the
period 1

April 2021
to 31 March

2022
USD   0.442  0.478

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

AMALGAMATED TELECOM HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

106

AMALGAMATED TELECOM HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES   Page 43

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONT’D]
FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

NOTE 4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

4.1 Financial risk factors (cont’d)

a) Market risk (cont’d)

i) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar against the Fiji dollar at 30 June
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency
and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant. A sensitivity rate of 10% is used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel which also represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

 Profit or (loss)
 Strengthen Weaken
 F$’000 F$’000

31 March 2022
USD (16,219) 16,219

30 June 2023
USD (14,979) 14,979

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks are managed closely by the directors and management within the approved policy
parameters. For re-investment and additional borrowings, the Group negotiates an appropriate
interest rate with banks and other lenders and invests with or borrows from banks or other financial
institutions which offers the best overall commercial terms, including the interest rate.

The Group has interest-bearing assets in the form of debt investment securities and advances to
related entities. Generally, these are at fixed interest rates, hence, there are no uncertainties